variability of the foreign exchange rates has a limited impact on the income statement, as well as other
comprehensive income.

As at 31 December 2010, 99.8% (as at 31 December 2009, 99.9%) of the outstanding balance of bonds and bank
borrowings denominated in foreign currencies were hedged against currency risk by use of derivative instruments.
As at 31 December 2010, 75% (as at 31 December 2009, 100%) of the nominal amount of DPTG provision was
hedged against currency risk.
The Company is also actively hedging the exposure to foreign exchange risk generated by operating and capital
expenditures.

The Company uses the sensitivity analysis described below to measure currency risk.

The Company’s major exposures to foreign exchange risk (net of hedging activities) and potential foreign exchange
gains/losses on these exposures resulting from a hypothetical 10% appreciation/depreciation of the PLN against
other currencies are presented in the following table.

(in millions of currency)
Effective exposure after hedging impacting

income statement
Sensitivity to a change of the PLN against other

currencies
 At 31 December 2010 At 31 December 2009 At 31 December 2010 At 31 December 2009
   +10% -10% +10% -10%
Hedged item Currency PLN Currency PLN PLN PLN

Bonds and bank borrowings
(EUR) - - - - - - - -

Bonds and bank borrowings
(USD) 3 9 2 6 1 (1) 1 (1)

DPTG provision (EUR) (1) 136 539 - - 54 (54) - -

Total  548  6 55 (55) 1 (1)
(1) Potential settlement would be made in DKK.

The sensitivity analysis presented above is based on the following principles:

− unhedged portion of the notional amount of liabilities is exposed to foreign exchange risk (effective
exposure),

− derivatives satisfying hedge accounting requirements and those classified as economic hedges are treated
as risk-mitigation transactions,

− cash and cash equivalents are excluded from the analysis.

The changes in fair value of derivatives classified as cash flow hedges of forecast transactions affect other
comprehensive income. The potential foreign exchange gains/losses on these hedges resulting from a hypothetical

[…]

a regular basis. The preferable split between fixed and floating rate debt is the result of the analysis indicating the
impact of the potential interest rates evolution on the financial costs.

 44

Telekomunikacja Polska S.A.
IFRS Separate Financial Statements – 31 December 2010

Translation of the financial statements originally issued in Polish

According to the given hedging strategy, the Company uses interest rate swaps and cross currency interest rate
swaps to hedge its interest rate risk. As a result of the hedge the structure of the liabilities changes to the desired
one, as liabilities based on the floating/fixed interest rates are effectively converted into fixed/floating obligations.

As at 31 December 2010 and 2009, the Company’s proportion between fixed/floating rate debt (including hedging
activities) was 53/47% and 56/44% respectively.

The Company uses the sensitivity analysis described below to measure interest rate risk.

The table below provides the Company’s exposures to interest rate risk (net of hedging activities) assuming a
hypothetical decrease/increase in the interest rates by 1 percent.

(in PLN millions)
Potential increase /(decrease) in value resulting from 1% change of

interest rates
 At 31 December 2010 At 31 December 2009
 +1% -1% +1% -1%
Finance costs, net 53 (53) 62 (63)
Other comprehensive income 3 (4) 2 (2)
Fair value of gross financial debt after derivatives (62) 63 (89) 88

The sensitivity analysis presented above is based on the following principles:

− finance costs, net include the following items exposed to interest rate risk: a) interest cost on financial debt
based on floating rate, after derivatives classified as hedges for accounting purpose b) interest income
calculated on the bonds purchased from and loans granted to subsidiaries based on floating rate and c) the
change in the fair value of derivatives that do not qualify for hedge accounting,

− the effective portion of the change in the fair value of derivatives classified as cash flow hedges is